LEYOU TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED   Annual Report 2015 115

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

23. INVENTORIES (CONTINUED)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

As at 31 December 2015

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Agricultural produce

Broiler eggs – 7,007 – 7,007

As at 31 December 2014

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Agricultural produce

Broiler eggs – 6,966 – 6,966

Type

Fair value

hierarchy

Valuation technique and

key input

Significant

unobservable inputs

Broiler eggs Level 2 The fair value of broiler eggs is

determined by using the market

approach with reference to

market-determined prices.

• Average market prices broiler eggs:

RMB1.35 per egg (2014: RMB2.00

per egg)

Selling price of broiler eggs sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in selling price of broiler eggs, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before taxation (through the impact on changes in selling price of broiler eggs).

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before taxation

For the year ended 31 December

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase of selling price of 5% 151 245

Decrease of selling price of 5% (151) (245)

LEYOU TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED   Annual Report 2015116

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

24. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

Movements of the biological assets are summarised as follows:

Parent Stock
Day-Old

Chicks and
immature
breeders

Mature
breeders

Chicken
breeds Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2014 9,778 4,278 3,154 17,210

Increase due to purchases 645 – – 645
Increase due to raising (Feeding cost and others) 6,332 – 101,266 107,598
Transfer (11,671) 11,671 – –
Decrease due to retirement and deaths – (10,451) – (10,451)

[…]

LEYOU TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED   Annual Report 2015122

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

24. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Selling price of broiler eggs sensitivity analysis for parent stock day-old chicks and immature breeders and mature

breeders

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in selling price of broiler eggs, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before taxation (through the impact on changes in selling price of broiler eggs).

Increase/(decrease)

in loss before taxation

For the year ended 31 December

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase of selling price of 5% 906 681

Decrease of selling price of 5% (906) (681)

Production costs sensitivity analysis for parent stock day-old chicks and immature breeders and mature breeders

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in production costs, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s loss before taxation (through the impact on changes in production costs).

Increase/(decrease)

in loss before taxation

For the year ended 31 December

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase of production costs of 5% (755) (516)

Decrease of production costs of 5% 755 516

LEYOU TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED   Annual Report 2015 123

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015

24. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Selling price sensitivity analysis for chicken breeds

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in selling price, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s loss before taxation (through the impact on changes in selling price).

Increase/(decrease)

in loss before taxation

For the year ended 31 December

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase of selling price of 5% 775 427

Decrease of selling price of 5% (775) (427)